
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Standards Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Wednesday 4 November 2009 
7.00 pm 

Committee Room 4 - Hammersmith Town Hall 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Administration: Opposition Independent Members 
Councillor Adronie Alford 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill 
Councillor Donald Johnson 
 

Councillor Stephen Cowan 
Councillor Lisa Homan 
 

Steven Moussavi 
(Chairman) 
Joyce Epstein 
Grace Moody-Stuart 
Christopher Troke 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: David Bays 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Councillors Services 

 �: 020 8753 2628 
 E-mail: david.bays@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend.  
 

Date Issued: 
 

27 October 2009 
 

 
 



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Standards Committee 
Agenda 

 
4 November 2009 

 
 
Item  Pages 
1. MINUTES  1 - 6 
 To approve as an accurate record, and the Chairman to sign, the 

minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 June 2009. 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 If a Councillor has any prejudicial or personal interest in a particular 

report he/she should declare the existence and nature of the interest at 
the commencement of the consideration of the item or as soon as it 
becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a prejudicial interest may 
also make representations, give evidence or answer questions about 
the matter. The Councillor must then withdraw immediately from the 
meeting before the matter is discussed and any vote taken, unless a 
dispensation has been obtained from the Standards Committee. 
 
Where members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance, then 
the Councillor with a prejudicial interest should withdraw from the 
meeting whilst the matter is under consideration, unless the disability 
has been removed by the Standards Committee. 
 

 

4. 'THAT'S A WRAP' DVD  7 - 8 
 This Committee is presented with a DVD entitled ‘That’s a Wrap’, which 

outlines the main stages of assessing local complaints. 
 

 

5. ANNUAL ASSEMBLY OF STANDARDS COMMITTEES 2009  9 - 12 
 This report notes the attendance of two delegates at the Annual 

Assembly of Standards Committees, and provides their feedback from 
this event.  
 

 

6. WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY  13 - 21 
 This report provides the Committee with an opportunity to propose any 

changes to the Whistleblowing Policy adopted by the Council in 1999. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



7. LOCAL ASSESSMENT OF COMPLAINTS  22 - 29 
 This report outlines activity by the newly constituted sub-committees to 

discharge the Standards Committee’s new functions, and arrangements 
for the co-option of an Independent Member of this Committee to the 
Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea, if approved.  
 

 

8. MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES  30 - 37 
 Further to a previous request from the Standards Committee, this report 

provides an annual report on the Members’ Allowance Scheme. 
 

 

9. DISPENSATION GUIDANCE  38 - 48 
 This report outlines recent guidance issued by Standards for England 

and how it affects the Council.  
 

 

10. PROBITY IN PLANNING  49 - 89 
 This report outlines recent guidance issued by the Local Government 

Association about a revised Code of Conduct for Members in relation to 
Planning. 
 

 

11. JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING WITH THE ROYAL 
BOROUGH OF KENSINGTON AND CHELSEA  

90 - 92 

 This report outlines suggested arrangements for the joint meeting with 
the Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea Council’s Standards 
Committee on 3 December 2009. 
 

 

12. STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  93 - 94 
 The appendix attached to this report sets out the future work 

programme of the Standards Committee and outlines scheduled 
reporting dates.   

 

 



 

 

 
STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE 

 

 
10 JUNE 2009 

 
 

 

 Members Present: 
 
Mr. Steven Moussavi (Chairman) 
Ms Grace Moody-Stuart 
Mr. Christopher Troke  
Councillor Lisa Homan 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill 
 
Officers in attendance: 
 
Michael Cogher,  Assistant Director (Legal & Democratic 
Services) 
Ross Chesterton, Head of Fraud Service 
Gary Marson, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
 

 

ITEM  ACTION  

   1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
    2 

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
RESOLVED that - 
 

Mr Steven Moussavi be elected Chairman of the Committee for 
the 2009/10 Municipal Year. 
 
MR CHRISTOPHER TROKE  
 
Mr Moussavi took the opportunity to express the Committee’s 
gratitude to the retiring Chairman, Mr Christopher Troke, for his 
efforts during his period in office.  
 

 

   3 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 1 APRIL 2009 
 
RESOLVED that -  
 
the minutes of the meeting held on 1 April 2009 be agreed and 
signed as an accurate record. 
  

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



-  Standards Committee -    
 

 
 
 4 
 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Adronie 
Alford, Stephen Cowan and Donald Johnson. 
 

 
 
 

  5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

  6 TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
The Committee noted its terms of reference and membership as 
agreed at the Annual Council meeting on 27 May 2009. 

 
 
 
 
 

  7 ANTI FRAUD SERVICE – PRESENTATION 
 
The Committee received a presentation from Ross Chesterton, 
Head of the Council’s Fraud Service, on the work of his team.  
Members noted details of the statutory framework within which 
the Fraud Service operated, its relationships with the Police and 
other agencies, the scale of its activities, its working practices, 
priorities and sanctions and details of recent cases. Mr 
Chesterton also outlined the primary causes of fraudulent 
behaviour and the cultural changes required to combat it. 
 
The Committee was informed that the costs of the service, 
which amounted to £740,000pa, were 
[...]
 and functions, received more in the way of 
gifts and hospitality than others. It was agreed that an annual 
report on both registers should be brought to the Committee 
with effect from June 2010. 
 
RESOLVED that – 
 
i) the improved processes that have been established to ensure 
the prompt and accurate handling of amendments to the 
Members’ Register of Interests and the Register of Gifts and 
Hospitality be noted; and 
 
ii) The Committee receive reports on the contents of the said 
Registers annually 
 

 
 
 
 
KA/DB to 
investigate 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MC/KA 

   9 PRIMARY CARE TRUST 
 
The Committee noted the effects of the recent integration of 
senior management arrangements between the Council and the 
Hammersmith and Fulham Primary Care Trust (PCT) and, in 
particular, the way in which governance issues were addressed 
in the PCT. Members expressed support for the partnership 
working and looked forward to a time when the ethical structures 
could also be integrated, although it was recognised that for the 
time being the PCT remained subject to a separate statutory 
framework. 
 
RESOLVED that –  
 
The separate arrangements which apply to the PCT in relation 
to ethics and conduct be noted 

 

Page 3



-  Standards Committee -    
 

 
  10 ANNUAL ASSEMBLY OF STANDARDS COMMITTEES 2009 

 
The Committee gave consideration to the nomination of 
delegates to attend the 8th Annual Assembly of Standards 
Committees, to be held in Birmingham on 12/13 October 2009. 
 
RESOLVED that –  
 
Mr Steven Moussavi be nominated to represent the Council at 
the 8th Annual Assembly of Standards Committees and an 
invitation also be extended to Councillor Adronie Alford. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DB 

 11 COUNCILLORS EXPENSES 
 
In the light of recent publicity concerning the system of 
Parliamentary allowances and expenses, the Committee 
received details of the Council’s own scheme of Members 
Allowances including the basic allowance paid to all Members, 
special responsibility allowances and the levels of 
reimbursement for travel and dependant carer expenses.  It was 
noted that local authority allowances were more closely 
prescribed and transparent than those for Members of 
Parliament and the Council regularly published both Members 
entitlements and actual claims. It was agreed that the 
Committee should receive an annual report setting out the 
Allowances scheme in detail and confirming the extent of 
individual claims. 
 
RESOLVED that –  
 
A report on Members allowances be submitted to the Committee 
annually with effect from October 2009. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MC/KA 

  12 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee gave further consideration to its work 
programme for the 2009/10 municipal year.  In addition to the 
previously agreed items, and the annual report on Allowances 
requested earlier in the meeting, it was felt that an informal 
social gathering should be arranged for late November in order 
to bring members of both the Hammersmith & Fulham and 
Kensington & Chelsea Standards Committees together to share 
best practice and discuss issues of mutual interest. 
 
RESOLVED that –  
 
An invitation be extended to members of the Kensington & 
Chelsea Standards Committee to attend a social function in 
November 2009.  
 
 
 

 
 
DB to note 
 
 
 
 
 
DB to 
coordinate 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



-  Standards Committee -    
 

 
 
  13 

 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED that –  
 
In accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting 
during the consideration of the following item of business, on the 
grounds that it contains the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
said Act, and that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption currently outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 
 

 

 14 LOCAL COMPLAINTS 2008/09 
 
The Committee noted details of the case determined during the 
course of 2008/09 by the Assessment and Review Sub-
Committees. 

 

                                                           
 
Meeting began: 7:00 pm 
Meeting ended:  8.32 pm 
 
 
 
                                                                      CHAIRMAN………………………….. 
 

Page 5



-  Standards Committee -    
 

 
 

Page 6



  
 
 
 

 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

4 NOVEMBER 2009 
 
 

 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 
 
ADLDS 

“THAT’S A WRAP” DVD 
 
Summary 
 
The DVD outlines the main stages of assessing local 
complaints. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

WARDS 
 
ALL 

  
 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the Committee encourages Party Groups to show 
the DVD at one of their Group meetings. 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



  
 
 
 

 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1  As part of its continued support, Standards for England has produced a DVD 
designed to help Standards Committee Members assess complaints about elected or 
co-opted members. A copy of the DVD was sent to the all Monitoring Officers across 
the Country for showing to their Standards Committees. 
 
1.2  The DVD takes viewers through the main stages of local assessment, exploring 
important or contentious issues along the way.  These stages are pre-assessment,  
assessment, decision and review. 
 
1.3  The programme features learning points which appear throughout the drama.  The 
learning points identify the criteria that guide assessment sub-committees’ decisions, 
including what to take into account before referring a complaint for local investigation 
or to Standards for England, when taking no action on a complaint or considering other 
action. 
 
1.4  Officers are exploring the possibility of uploading the DVD to the Intranet as 
reference material for Members’ use.  In addition, each of the Party Groups will be 
encouraged to watch the DVD at one of their Group meetings as part of the Council’s 
Standards and Ethics Development Programme.  Extra copies are available from SfE 
at £12-50 each 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
2  To encourage Party Groups to show the DVD at one of their Group meetings. 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
No. 
 

Brief Description of 
Background 

Papers 
Name/Ext.  of holder of 

file/copy 
 

Department/Location 

1  Letter from Chief Executive, 
SfE dated 12 October 2009 

David Bays FCS – Room 203, HTH  

 
.  
 
 
 
. 
 

Page 8



  
 

 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

4 NOVEMBER 2009 
 
 

 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 
ADLDS 

ANNUAL ASSEMBLY OF STANDARDS 
COMMITTEES 2009 
 
 
Summary 
 
The report notes the attendance of two delegates at the 
Annual Assembly of Standards Committees and their 
feedback. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

WARDS 
 
ALL 

  
 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the Committee notes the comments made. 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



  
 

BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Annual Assembly of Standards Committees, the leading conference on all 
issues concerned with the local government Code of Conduct and improving ethical 
standards, was held on 12 and 13 October at the International Convention Centre in 
Birmingham. 
 
1.2   Steven Moussavi and Chris Troke attended the 8th Annual Assembly and have 
set out the following comments, including possible areas for future work. 
 
Steven Moussavi’s Comments 
 
I had the pleasure of attending, with Chris Troke,  the 2009 Annual Assembly of 
Standard Committees. (myself 1st day and  Chris 1st and 2nd day). 
 
This was a highly successful and constructive  conference and I was most 
impressed by the speeches, especially by Dr Robert Chilton, Chair, and Glenys 
Stacey, Chief Executive, Standards for England and workshops that I attended 
and  equally I was impressed by the delegates’ excellent morale and fellowship. 
Our Committee in the London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham has not yet 
carried  out any serious investigations as no complaints have been received. This 
could be something to be proud  of.  On the other hand,  it may be due  to the 
fact that the  public is gene
[...]
ne front page article on the SC every year  
• Posters and leaflets displayed in public buildings  
• Mail shot leaflet, newsletter to every household  

Page 11



  
 

• Look at our training/refresher training of members to include new 
independent SC members.  

• Present minutes of every SC meeting to the council as well as the annual 
report to the full council.  

 
Prepare a pack for members to include: 

 Code of conduct  
A flow chart for declaration of interests 
DVDs - code uncovered and local assessment (copyrights permitting for 
the latter DVD)  
Leaflet on gifts and hospitality 

 
Meet with Chief Executive and Leader of Administration and Opposition – 
produce an agenda. 
Request attendance at an Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Request attendance at Executive Committee 
Report back all meetings/actions to the SC. 
 
Lastly, we should possibly seek a small budget which could fund publicity, 
attendance at Birmingham ICC and hosting events. 
 
Whilst this may seem a rather large shopping list it is achievable if all the 
independent members are prepared to play a part. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
To agree any areas for further work in the Work Programme set out later in the 
Agenda. 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
No. 

 
Brief Description of 

Background 
Papers 

Name/Ext.  of holder of 
file/copy 

 
Department/Location 

1  Annual Assembly 
Conference Papers 

David Bays 020 8753 2628 FCS/Room203, 
Hammersmith Town Hall 

 
.  
 
 
 
. 
 

Page 12



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

4 NOVEMBER 2009 

CONTRIBUTORS

ADLDS
HCS

WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY 

Summary

This report  gives Members an opportunity to propose any 
changes to the Whistleblowing Policy adopted by the 
Council in 1999 

WARDS
ALL

RECOMMENDATION:

That  comments on the attached Whistleblowing Policy be 
made to the Council. 
.

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



1. Background 

The current Whistleblowing Policy was adopted in 1999 on the basis that 
the Standards Committee would review its provisions in the light of early 
experience of its practical operation. The LBHF Local Protocols & Guidance 
for Members were adopted similarly and were reviewed by the committee in 
April 2009. 

2 Whistleblowing Policy 

A copy of  the Whistleblowing Policy is attached.  It is understood from the 
HR Department that the policy is very infrequently used. Indeed, the 
Monitoring Officer has had no complaints made under the policy since 2005.
In the longer term there are plans to review this and similar HR policies but 
no changes are currently being proposed.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000  
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

No. Brief Description of 
Background 

Papers

Name/Ext.  of holder of 
file/copy 

Department/Location

1. Whistleblowing Policy Michael Cogher, Ext 
2700

FCS, Legal Division, 
Room 133a HTH 

Page 14



A.9 CONFIDENTIAL REPORTING CODE THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON 
“WHISTLEBLOWING” 

INTRODUCTION

The Council has had in place since 1994 a Code of Conduct for all Employees. 
This makes clear that employees should report any impropriety or breach of 
procedure that they encounter in working for the Council, but does not give a 
detailed framework for what is now commonly termed ‘whistleblowing’ by 
employees. 

The July 1998 White Paper on Modernising Local Government accepted the 
recommendation of The Committee on Standards in Public Life that every local 
authority should institute a procedure for whistleblowing. This Council has 
decided to adopt an existing LGA/LGMB model code pending any further 
legislation. It is described as a ‘Confidential Reporting Code’. 

The  Council has agreed a whistleblowing procedure for Social Services 
staff.  This deals with issues of particular relevance to this service and will sit 
alongside this new ‘Confidential Reporting Code’. 

Involvement of Councillors in the Code
As  part of the Council’s overall scrutiny processes the Council, as the ultimate 
employer of all LBHF staff, will be made aware of issues raised through
[...]
he maintenance and operation of this policy That 
officer maintains a record of concerns raised and the outcomes (but in a form 
which does not endanger your confidentiality) and will report as necessary to 
the Council. 

10. HOW THE MATTER CAN BE TAKEN  
 FURTHER 

10.1 This policy is intended to provide you with an avenue within the Council 
to raise concerns. The Council hopes you will be satisfied with any action 
taken. If you are not, and if you feel it is right to take the matter outside the 
Council, the following are possible contact points: 

! Public Concern at Work (020 7404 6609) 
! District Audit (020 7233 6400) 
! Your trade union 
! Fulham CAB, Hammersmith & Fulham Community Law Centre 
!    Relevant professional bodies or regulatory organisations 
! The police. 

10.2 If you do take the matter outside the Council, you should ensure that 
you do not disclose confidential information. Check with the contact point 
about that. 

June 1999  – Management Guidelines 

Page 21



  
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
4 NOVEMBER 2009 

 

 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 
ADLADS 
HCS 

 
LOCAL ASSESSMENT OF COMPLAINTS 
 
Summary 
 
This report outlines activity by the newly constituted sub-
committees to discharge the Standards Committee’s new 
functions; and arrangements for the co-option of an 
Independent Member of this Committee to the Royal 
Borough of Kensington & Chelsea Standards Committee if 
approved. 
 
 

WARDS 
 
ALL 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
 
1 That the Standards Committee note the report on 
activity so far during the year and in 2008-09.  
 
2.       That the arrangements for the co-option be approved. 
 
3        That Chris Troke be co-opted to the Royal Borough of 
Kensington and Chelsea’s Standards Committee, as 
required.  
 

 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 22



  

1. Background 
 
1.1  At the Committee’s meeting in June 2008 three Sub-Committees – an 
Assessment Sub-Committee, a Review Sub-Committee and a Hearing Sub-
Committee – were set up to deal with any c
[...]
0 5,184.48 14,124.48
Johnson Donald 8,940.00 5,184.48 14,124.48
Ffiske Caroline 8,940.00 5,184.48 14,124.48
Law Jane 8,940.00 4,220.46 13,160.46
Hamilton Stephen 8,940.00 4,220.46 13,160.46
Donovan Gavin 8,940.00 3,496.28 12,436.28
Donovan Belinda 8,940.00 1,424.30 443.16 10,807.46
Scott Russell Minnie 8,940.00 1,858.81 10,798.81
Bethell William 8,940.00 964.02 9,904.02
Robson Alexandra 8,940.00 855.18 9,795.18
Burley Aidan 8,940.00 590.88 9,530.88
Owen Edmund 8,940.00 443.16 9,383.16
Gore Sarah 8,940.00 175.60 9,115.60
Vaughan Rory 8,940.00 8,940.00
Powell Sally 8,940.00 606.10 9,546.10
McLaughlin Reg 8,940.00 8,940.00
Harcourt Wesley 8,940.00 8,940.00
Umeh Mercy 8,940.00 8,940.00
Adam Michael 8,940.00 8,940.00
Dickenson Gillian 8,940.00 8,940.00
Homan Lisa 8,940.00 8,940.00
Ford Rachel 8,940.00 8,940.00
Gugen Lucy 8,940.00 8,940.00
Nandy Lisa 8,940.00 8,940.00
Campbell Jean 8,940.00 8,940.00
De Lisle Alexander 8,170.96 8,170.96

409,642.96 336,994.67 3,061.18 1,920.36 751,619.17

Page 36



Coopted Members
Pettavel Michael 921.00 921.00
Flynn Thomas 921.00 921.00
Shears Eleanor 921.00 921.00
Brenton Maria 921.00 921.00
Dolan Kathleen 921.00 921.00
Hutchinson Pauline 636.28 636.28
Wright Janet 611.44 841.69
Cook Fiona 230.25 230.25
Moussavi Sheida 459.00 459.00
Troke Christopher 459.00 459.00
Moody-Smart Grace 459.00 459.00
Epstein Joyce 387.44 387.44
Mohamed Mohamed 230.25 230.25
Fennimore Sue 200.54 200.54
King John 163.73 163.73

8,672.18

Page 37



 STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

4 NOVEMBER 2009 
 
 

 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 
ADLADS 
HCS 

 
DISPENSATION GUIDANCE 
 
Summary 
 
This report outlines recent Guidance issued by Standards 
for England and how it affects this Council. 
 

WARDS 
 
ALL 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
That the revised Guidance be noted. 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 38



 70 

1. Background 
 
1.1  Standards for England Bulletin 44 outlined changes made to the Regulations 
on dispensations.  The Standards Committee (Further Provisions) (England) 
Ord
[...]
l 
Government Association about a revised Code of Conduct 
for Members in relation to Planning. 
 

WARDS 
 
ALL  

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
 
That the revised Guidance be noted and Members of the 
Planning Applications Committee be informed of the 
changes. 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 49



 70 

1. Background 
 
1.1  As the Committee will know, there is a separate Guidance Note for Members 
dealing with Planning and Licensing, based partly on the LGA’s “Guidance on 
Probity in Planning”. This is on pages 510-520 of the Constitution – attached as 
Appendix 1. 
 
1.2  The LGA’s Guidance has now been revised and the new version is attached 
as Appendix 2 .  Officers will ensure that Members are made aware of this 
revised Code through  
• A briefing prior to a Planning Applications Committee in the next few 

weeks 
• Incorporating it into the Members’ Induction programme from May 2010 for 

both returning and newly elected Members.. 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000  
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
No. 
 

Brief Description of 
Background Papers 

Name/Ext. of holder of 
file/copy 

Department/Location 
 
1. 
 
 

 
LGA Revised “Probity in 
Planning” Guidance. 

 
Michael Cogher, Ext 
2700  

 
ACE/Legal, First Floor 
HTH, Rm 133a 

 

Page 50



GUIDANCE FOR COUNCILLORS AND OFFICERS DEALING 
WITH PLANNING AND LICENSING 

1. BACKGROUND 

1.1  This guidance should be read alongside the statutory Members’ Code 
of Conduct, which was issued to all Councillors on taking office and 
which they have given a signed undertaking to observe. The Members’ 
Code of Conduct is set out elsewhere in part 5 of this Constitution. 

1.2 This guidance reflects the outcome of the work of the Nolan Committee 
on Conduct in Local Government, previous work by the local authority 
associations, and advice issued by the Audit Commission, the 
Standards Board for England, the Local Government Ombudsman, and 
the various professional bodies in the planning field. The guidance also 
incorporates much
[...]
re 
• 7.40pm Chairman  of Kensington & Chelsea outlines her role as Chair of 

London Standards Committee Chairmen’s Virtual Network 
• 7.50pm – 8.30pm Open Forum for any Members to raise issues of mutual 

interest 
• 8.30pm Chairman of Kensington & Chelsea closes meeting with message 

of thanks. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 91



  

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000  

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

No. 
 

Brief Description of 
Background Papers 

Name/Ext. of holder of 
file/copy 

Department/Location 
 
1. 
 
 

 
Standards Committee 
Minutes June 2009. 

 
David Bays ext 2628 

 
HCS, Committee 
Services, Room 203 

 

Page 92



  

 

 

 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
4 NOVEMBER 2009 

 
 

 
CONTRIBUTORS 
 
 
ADLDS 
HCS   

STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 
 
Synopsis 
 
The appendix below sets out the Committee’s future 
work programme and scheduled reporting dates.  
Members are asked to note and update the work 
programme as necessary. 
 
 
 

WARDS 
 
ALL 

  
 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the Standards Committee note and agree its 
proposed  future work programme.  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 12

Page 93



  

 
  
   APPENDIX A 
 
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE PROPOSED FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 

TITLE PROPOSED DATE 
 

Hits on Web Site 6 January 2010 
Review of Outside Organisations 6 January 2010 
Revised National Code of Conduct 6 January 2010 
Member Training Following 2010 Elections 6 January 2010 

 
 
The Committee is also scheduled to meet on  24 March 2010.  No items have so far 
been allocated for this meeting. 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
No. 
 

Brief Description of 
Background 

Papers 
Name/Ext.  of holder of 

file/copy 
 

Department/Location 

 
1. 
 

 
Council Calendar 2009-10 

 
David Bays x 2628 

 
Room 203, 
Hammersmith Town Hall 

  

Page 94


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4 'That's a Wrap' DVD
	5 Annual Assembly of Standards Committees 2009
	6 Whistleblowing Policy
	7 Local Assessment of Complaints
	Item 7 App1 K&C Report
	Item 7 App2 RBKC Report Constitution Change

	8 Members' Allowances
	Item 8 App1 CouncillorsAllowancesschemeRevised
	Item 8 App 2 Expenses Allowances Paid

	9 Dispensation Guidance
	Item 9 App 1 SfE Guidance July 2009. pdf

	10 Probity in Planning
	Item 10 App 1 GuidanceforCouncillorsandofficersdealingwithPlanningandLicensing
	Item 10 App 2  Final LGA Guidance on Probity in Planning

	11 Joint Standards Committee Meeting with the Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea
	12 Standards Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


. London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Standards 
Committee 

Minutes 
 

Wednesday 4 November 2009 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Adronie Alford, Stephen Cowan and Lisa Homan 
 
Independent  members: Steven Moussavi (Chairman), Joyce Epstein, Grace Moody-
Stuart and Christopher Troke 
 
Other Councillors:   
 
Officers:  Michael Cogher(Assistant Director, Legal & Democratic Services), Kayode 
Adewumi (Head of Councillors’ Services) and David Bays (Committee Co-ordinator) 
              
 
 
 

 
1. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2009 be confirmed and signed as an 
accurate record of the proceedings. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
All Members declared a personal interest in that their Allowances and Amounts 
Paid to each Member under the Allowances Scheme were set out in Item 8. 
 

4. 'THAT'S A WRAP' DVD  
 
The Committee viewed the Standards for England DVD “Assessment Made Clear”, 
designed to help Standards Committee Members assess complaints about elected 
or co-opted Members. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 



 
That Party Groups be encouraged to show the DVD at one of their Group 
meetings. 
 

5. ANNUAL ASSEMBLY OF STANDARDS COMMITTEES 2009  
 
The Committee received reports from the Chairman and Christopher Troke on their 
attendance at the Annual Assembly of Standards Committees in Birmingham on 
12-13 October 2009. Their report highlighted possible ways of raising the profile of 
the Committee within the Council, including making the Standards Committee 
content on the website more prominent, attendance by Standards Committee 
Members at Cabinet and Scrutiny Committee meetings and more publicity through 
H&F News.   
 
The Monitoring Officer confirmed that agendas for  all these meetings were 
published on the website and encouraged  Standards Committee members to 
attend any of these they wished. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Areas for further work arising from the suggestions set out above be further 
discussed under Item 12 (Work Programme). 
 

6. WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY  
 
Following a request at a previous meeting, the Committee received a copy of the 
Whistleblowing Policy adopted by the Council in 1999.  The Committee noted that 
the policy was very infrequently used. The Monitoring Officer had had no 
complaints made under the policy since 2005.  In the longer term there were plans 
to review the policy and similar HR policies but no changes were currently being 
proposed although some detailed changes might be made to take account of 
departments being re-organised within the Council.  In the meantime, the 
Monitoring Officer 
suggested discussions with the Council’s Anti-Fraud service might be useful in  
re-branding this policy, taking account also of other best practice in the public 
sector. 
 
A view was expressed that the policy’s lack of use might be a result of fear of 
victimisation amongst staff.  Good formal processes were required to protect 
whistleblowers particularly against retaliatory action from management.  The 
Committee requested a report back on why this was the case, how it could be 
made to “work better” and to look at best practice elsewhere. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Monitoring Officer discuss the Whistleblowing Policy with the Council’s Anti-
Fraud Service and the Director of Finance and Corporate Services with a view to 
reporting back to the Committee at a future meeting on a possible review of the 
policy. 
 

7. LOCAL ASSESSMENT OF COMPLAINTS  
 



The Committee noted only one local complaint case had been considered during 
2008-09 and none so far during 2009-10. 
 
The Committee also received a report proposing that a Member of the Committee 
be co-opted to the Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelsea’s Standards 
Committee, as required, to assist them with local complaints. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
That Mr. Christopher Troke be co-opted to the Royal Borough of Kensington & 
Chelsea’s Standards Committee and the arrangements for his co-option, as set out 
in the agenda, be approved. 
 

8. MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES  
 
All Members declared a personal interest in that their Allowances and Amounts 
Paid to each Member under the Allowances Scheme were set out in this item. 
 
The Committee noted that these reports had been submitted following a request at 
the June meeting that an Annual Report on this issue should be presented to the 
Standards Committee.  It was agreed that similar reports  be presented annually to 
the Committee. 
 
 

9. DISPENSATION GUIDANCE  
 
The Committee received a report enclosing recent guidance issued by Standards 
for England following the Standards Committee (Further Provisions) (England) 
Order 2009.  The new guidance corrected an anomaly in the previous regulations. 
 
The Monitoring Officer confirmed that although there had been several requests for 
Dispensations in 2005, there had been none since.  It was noted that each request 
would be dealt with on its own merit rather than for the Council to draft new 
guidelines.   
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The report be received and that, as to the criteria to apply in considering requests 
for dispensations in the future, each case be considered on its merits. 
 

10. PROBITY IN PLANNING  
 
The Committee received a report on recent Guidance issued by the Local 
Government Association about a revised code of conduct for Members in relation 
to Planning.  The Guidance complemented and updated the Council’s own 
“guidance for Councillors and officers dealing with Planning and Licensin”, as set 
out in pages 510-520 of the Council’s Constitution. It was agreed that all Members 
of the Council should be sent an e-copy of the document for information. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 



The revised LGA Guidance be noted and Members of the Planning Applications 
Committee  be informed of the changes. 
 

11. JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING WITH THE ROYAL BOROUGH OF 
KENSINGTON AND CHELSEA  
 
The Committee received a report on proposed arrangements for the joint meeting 
with the Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelsea’s Standards Committee at 
Hammersmith Town Hall on 3 December 2009.  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The arrangements be agreed, as set out in the report, and that a reminder be sent 
to Members and officers concerned. 
 

12. STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted proposed items for its Work Programme for the remainder of 
2009-10.  Following the earlier discussion under Item 5 (Annual Assembly), the 
Committee agreed that there was scope for the Committee to take some extra 
steps to improve its profile and standing amongst other Standards Committees, 
particularly in making the Standards Committee information on the Council’s web 
page more prominent and in securing more press coverage of its work.  It was also 
agreed that a draft Member induction pack  be submitted to the next meeting and a 
leaflet for new Memberson the work of the Standards Committee. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Committee pursue the suggestions outlined above and accept Mr. Troke’s 
offer to propose some changes to the web pages based on practice in other 
comparable authorities. 
 
 
 

13. PROPOSED GLA SEMINAR  
 
The Chairman mentioned a proposal from the Chairman of the GLA’s Standards 
Committee to hold a Seminar at City Hall in January 2010 for all London authorities 
to exchange best practice. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Committee support the proposal and welcomed the circulation of the event’s 
details once they have been finalised. 
 

 
Meeting started: 7pm 
Meeting ended: 8.50 pm 

 
 

Chairman   
 



 
 
 

Contact officer: David Bays 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Councillors Services 

 �: 020 8753 2628 
 E-mail: david.bays@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


